
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE  

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 

SERVICE AGREEMENT 

(Four Corners Intersection Improvement Project) 

 

DATE: __________________________________________________________________ 
 
PARTIES: TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation, 100 N. Wilcox 

Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 (the “Town”). 
 

DAVID EVANS AND ASSOCIATES, INC., an Oregon corporation, 1600 
Broadway, Suite 800, Denver, Colorado 80202 (“Consultant”).  

 

RECITALS:  
 

A. The Town and Consultant are parties to the Town of Castle Rock Services 
Agreement (Four Corners Intersection Improvement Project), dated September 15, 2020 (the 
“Agreement”), and attached as Exhibit 1.  
 

B. The Parties wish to extend the duration of the Agreement to December 31, 2023.  
 
C. The Town seeks to engage Consultant to provide additional services in accordance 

with Exhibit 2. 
 
D. The Town and the Consultant seek to increase the project funds by $355,096.00 for 

a total cumulative amount not to exceed $1,202,381.00.  
 
E. The Town and Consultant wish to memorialize these changes in this First 

Amendment to the Agreement (“Amendment Agreement”).  
 
TERMS: 
 
 Section 1. Amendment.  Section 3 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 
 

 Section 3. Completion. Consultant shall commence the Services on 
September 21, 2020 and complete the Services by December 31, 2023. Consultant shall 
devote adequate resources to assure timely completion of the Services. Consultant shall 
perform the Services under this Agreement using a standard of care, skill and diligence 
ordinarily used by members of Consultant’s profession currently performing under the 
circumstances similar and in a similar locale to those required by this Agreement.  
 

The Town shall have the right to terminate this Agreement at any time with 30 days 
written notice to Consultant. In addition, the continuance of this Agreement is contingent 
upon the appropriation of funds to fulfill the requirements of the Agreement by the Town. 
If the Town fails to appropriate sufficient monies to provide for the continuance of the 
Agreement, the Agreement shall terminate on the final day before the date of the beginning 
of the first fiscal year for which funds are not appropriated. The Town’s only obligation in 
the event of termination shall be payment of fees and expenses incurred up to and including 
the effective date of termination. Consultant shall turn over all work product produced up 

Exhibit 1



to the date of termination. Any reuse of modifications of the work product without the prior 
consent of the Consultant shall be at the sole risk of the Town.  

 
 Section 2. Amendment.  Section 1 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 
 

Section 1. Scope of Services. Consultant shall provide professional services 
related to the Four Corners Intersection Improvement Project, in accordance with the scope 
of work attached as Exhibit A to the Agreement and Exhibit 2 to this Amendment 
Agreement, as further modified and qualified by the express terms of this Amendment 
Agreement. 

 
 Section 3. Amendment. Section 2 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 
 

Section 2. Payment. Consultant shall invoice the Town monthly for Services 
rendered in accordance with the fee schedule in Exhibit A to the Agreement and Exhibit 2 
to this Amendment Agreement. The cumulative amount paid to Consultant shall not exceed 
$1,202,381.00, unless authorized by the Town in writing. 
 
Section 4. Certificate of Insurance. Consultant’s Certification of Insurance for the 

year 2021 is attached as Exhibit 3.  
 

Section 5. Ratification.  In all other respects, the Agreement shall remain in full force 
and effect. 
 
ATTEST:      TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 

 
 
___________________________   ______________________________ 
Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk    Jason Gray, Mayor  
 
 
Approved as to form:                                           Approved as to content:  

 
 
____________________________                                   
Michael J. Hyman, Town Attorney    David L. Corliss, Town Manager   
 
 
CONSULTANT: 

 

DAVID EVANS AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 

 

By: _________________________________ 
 
Its:  ___________________________ 
 
 
 

 

Senior Associate                  Vice President



EXHIBIT 1 TO AMENDMENT AGREEMENT 













mcammalleri
Typewritten Text
Exhibit 2





































































Addendum #1 
9/27/2021 

 

1

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
ADDENDUM #1 

 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR 

FOUR CORNERS INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 
 

DAVID EVANS AND ASSOCIATES, INC. 
 
General Addendum Description 
 

The following includes work descriptions for tasks to be accomplished beyond the project initial 
scope (dated September 2, 2020). Elements included in this addendum include: 

- Extension of project management activities from 9/4/2021 through 12/31/2023 
(anticipated work in 2023 to cover responses to RFIs and/or other field questions during 
construction (Work identified in original scope of services; this extension is for time 
only.))  

- Additional analyses requested by CDOT in support of the alternatives analysis 
- Design of a conceptual roundabout at the Ridge Road intersection with the northern 

entrance to Founders Marketplace 
- Additional project supplemental survey to collect utility markings and additional required 

topographic features in support of the wall evaluation tasks 
- Additional right-of-way plan preparation and acquisition 
- Additional geotechnical investigation and design  
- Additional Subsurface Utility Engineering investigation 
- Traffic counts to support additional requested traffic analyses 
- Structural design of three walls 

 
Project Management 
The consultant will be responsible for the following additional management tasks: 

• Bi-Weekly Project Management meetings (assumes additional 1 year of meetings 
(26) – September 2021-August 2022)  
o Assumes that these meetings will be utilized for design status as well as 

monitoring progress of the ROW process 

• Monthly Invoices and Progress Reports. The consultant shall submit monthly 
written progress reports in the format required by the initial project scope of work. 

• The consultant shall provide monthly schedule updates for review (assumes 
additional 12 months of invoicing and schedule updates).  

 
Alternatives Analysis 
As part of the alternatives process, the consultant was required to complete additional analyses 
at the request of CDOT Region 1 Traffic in order for the final alternative to be recommended: 

• A preliminary (“Level 1”) screening of the alternatives via CAP-X analysis program 

• Development of a traffic forecasting methods memorandum for review and 
approval prior to evaluating alternatives 

• Preparation for and participation in two additional alternatives meetings 
 
The original scope of work for this project included the development of an alternatives report. 
The memoranda provided as part of the alternatives process as well as those described above 
will replace the full alternatives report and will be provided as a compiled and complete 
document for the alternatives process. 
 

Skci
Image



9/27/2021 
2

Conceptual Design 
• The consultant provided a conceptual design alternative for a roundabout

intersection at the northern Ridge Road entrance to the Founders Marketplace.
• Consultant reviewed various concepts with Town and CDOT staff to gain

consensus on whether to incorporate the roundabout into the project plan.

Field Survey 
This scope includes supplemental survey efforts to expand, augment, or update the previous 
field survey information.  

Assumptions/Clarifications

• The original scope included a maximum of $25,000 in supplemental survey.

• This scope adds $20,050 of additional supplemental survey to support the
additional property pins, the addition of the church driveway, and other additional
supplemental topography required where walls are now to be evaluated.

• This scope assumes that the direct expenses associated with the additional
supplemental survey effort will not exceed $450.

Right-of-Way Information 
In accordance with the original project scope of work, the consultant shall support the 
documentation of needed right-of-way and develop ROW plans in accordance with the 
requirements of the CDOT ROW Manual. Specific items to be accomplished include: 

• Consultant shall acquire title work for up to eleven additional parcels for property
acquisitions.

• The consultant will be required to delineate necessary acquisition of rights-of-way,
permanent easements, temporary easements, and complete the preparation of
right-of-way/easement legal descriptions, and Right-of-Way Plan Review
(ROWPR) plans.  Consultant is responsible for all cadastral research necessary to
accurately represent existing and proposed property lines. Town may assist with
Town related documents i.e. ordinances, vacation documents, etc.

• Prepare ROW plans for CDOT review for acquisition of up to twenty additional
partial properties.

• Consultant shall prepare legal descriptions for each additional parcel including
name, book and page, reception number, and area acquired in acres and square
feet.

Assumptions 

• One set of revisions prior to the ROWPR and one set of revisions post ROWPR

Geotechnical Investigation and Wall Design 
Geotechnical explorations and design recommendations for retaining walls are required. The 
retaining wall types and approximate geometry will be as follows: 

• Wall A – South 5th Street Wall

o ~550’ Long with 15’ Max height; cut wall

o Assume Soil Nail Wall w/ segmental precast panels

• Wall B – North 5th Street Wall

o ~350’ long with 8’ Max height, fill wall

o Assume MSE w/ segmental precast panels

• Wall C – West Founders Wall

o ~350’ Long with 9’ Max height; cut wall

o Assume Soil Nail Wall w/ segmental precast panels



9/27/2021 
3

The geotechnical scope of work will include a field exploration program, laboratory testing, 
recommendations to support structure selection report by DEA, design of the 3 retaining walls 
(including detail sheet preparation and quantities), and preparation of a geotechnical design 
report. 

The field exploration program will consist of 7 borings to depths ranging from 15 to 30 feet 
(estimated 155 feet of drilling). We anticipate that drilling for Walls A and C may require 
drilling/access on private property (requiring right-of-entry). We anticipate that borings for Wall B 
will need to be drilled in the existing Fifth Street roadway due to the proximity of overhead power 
lines. 

A geologist or geotechnical engineer will complete a geotechnical reconnaissance, log borings, 
and collect samples for classification and laboratory testing. Data generated during the 
subsurface exploration and laboratory testing programs will be analyzed by a geotechnical 
engineer in developing findings and recommendations to be presented in a formal report. 
Laboratory testing will be conducted in accordance with AASHTO, CDOT, and Town of Castle 
Rock standards. Laboratory testing will include: 

• moisture content,

• density of fine-grained samples,

• gradation characteristics of coarse-grained samples,

• consolidation and/or swell potential of fine-grained soil samples,

• Atterberg limits, and

• Corrosion potential (sulfates, pH, resistivity, and chlorides),

The geotechnical design report will be signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered 
in Colorado. The report will be combined with the project pavement report (pavement design is 
being completed by Shannon & Wilson under a separate scope of work). The report will include: 

• a site plan showing exploration locations;

• field and laboratory test results, including boring logs;

• general description of subsurface soil/rock conditions and groundwater levels below the

site;

• recommendations regarding selected wall types; and

• recommended design parameters for the proposed retaining walls (bearing resistance,

sliding, settlement, earth pressures, and global stability).

We will provide the following information for retaining wall design under separate cover from the 
geotechnical design report: 

• Walls A & C: soil nail wall design and detail sheets

o Nail type, lengths, and spacing for internal and external/global stability

o Temporary reinforced shotcrete design

o Quantities for nail length, geocomposite strip drain, and temporary shotcrete

o Engineering geology sheets

o Assist DEA with modification of CDOT Standard Specifications/Standard Special

Provisions

• Wall B: MSE wall design and detail sheets

o Reinforcement length for external and global stability

o Quantities for reinforced backfill

o Engineering geology sheets



9/27/2021 
4

o Assist with modification of CDOT Standard Specifications/Standard Special

Provisions

Each wall design will include an independent design check. 

Assumptions 

• Field work will be completed in a single mobilization.

• Borings will be staked using site features and a hand-held GPS device; surveying
of boring locations is not included.

• Private utility locating will be required for up to 3 borings.

• We will coordinate with the Town to obtain a no-fee ROW Use Permit.

• We will coordinate with CDOT Region 1 to obtain a no-fee ROW Special Use
Permit for work alongside Founders Parkway (CO 86).

• Right-of-entry for borings on (or access requiring travel through) private property
will be secured by the consultant.

• Work hour restrictions at the site are anticipated to be on weekdays only from
8:30 am to 3:30 pm for borings in Town of Castle Rock ROW.

• Traffic control will be required for approximately two borings.

• Approximately two days of drilling are anticipated.

• Borings will be accessible using a truck-mounted drill rig.

• Pavement cores will NOT be taken for any borings drilled the roadway.

• Borings drilled through pavement will be backfilled with flow fill and finished with
high strength non-shrink grout or hot-mix asphalt as required by the Town.
Borings drilled outside of the roadway will be backfilled with drill cuttings.

• Excess drill cuttings can be spread around the site.

• Contaminated soil/rock will not be encountered during the drilling operations.

• Our scope of work does not include subsurface utility engineering, bid
documents, generation of project specifications, or design/recommendations for
geotechnical features other than the three retaining walls.

• Our scope of work does not include landscape repair. We will endeavor to limit
disturbance to the extent possible but traversing on trails and grass has the
potential to damage landscaping.

• For the MSE wall, Shannon & Wilson will determine the minimum required
reinforcement length for global and external stability. Internal stability will be
evaluated by the wall supplier. The wall supplier will also prepare shop drawings
detailing the soil reinforcement type and spacing, facing connections, and
internal drainage features.

Subsurface Utility Engineering 
The consultant shall provide up to 30 additional Quality Level A Utility Test holes for a total of 
50, including traffic control, permits, survey, and hole restoration per Town of Castle Rock 
requirements. 

The consultant shall provide engineering oversight and coordination associated with Utility Test 
hole activities, including documentation of test holes and compiling of data into the Utility Plans. 

Additionally, the DEA surveyors will collect and map supplemental utility designations and 
additional test hole locations up to a maximum of $5,010.  

Assumptions 

• Engineered design (e.g. waterline design) of utility relocations is excluded from
this change order.



9/27/2021 
5

Preliminary Design (30%)  
In support of preliminary design efforts and iterative design processes to finalize the project 
footprint, turning movement traffic counts were collected: 

• To support the analysis requested by CDOT Region 1 Traffic for the elimination of
the acceleration lane on CO 86 from the Founders Marketplace entrance (to avoid
widening farther east)

• To support the analysis of lanes required on Ridge Road at Founders Marketplace
(and to compare turning movement volumes at Founders Marketplace entrances)

The consultant has also coordinated with the 5th Street project consultant regarding project tie-
ins and available project traffic modeling. 

The consultant will develop and provide plan and profile sections for the proposed retaining 
walls now included in the project.  

Structural Wall Design 
Major wall structures are walls with a total length greater than one hundred feet and an exposed 
height greater than three feet. This length is measured along the top of wall.  

The following wall structures are anticipated as part of this additional scope: 
• A retaining wall along the south side of 5th Street and a new driveway to Emmaus

Anglican Church.
• A retaining wall along the north side of 5th Street.
• A retaining wall along the west side of Founders Parkway.

The structural design for this major wall includes: 

a. Structural Data Collection:

(1) Obtain the structure site data. The following data, as applicable, shall be
collected: typical roadway section, roadway plan and profile sheets
showing all alignment data, drainage survey, utility maps, planimetric
topography, right-of-way restrictions, and architectural recommendations.

b. Structure Selection and Layout
(1) Review the structure site data to determine the requirements that will

control the structure size, layout, and type.
(2) Determine the structure layout alternatives. For walls, determine the top and

bottom of wall profiles.
(3) Determine the structure type alternatives. For walls, determine the feasible

wall types in accordance with the CDOT Bridge Design Manual Section 5. The
following wall types will be considered for this project: soil nail wall, MSE wall,
and CIP cantilever wall. Deep foundation wall types shall not be considered.

(4) To obtain supporting information, initiate the foundation investigation as early
as possible during the preliminary design phase. See Geotechnical
Investigation Scope for additional information.

(5) Compute preliminary quantities and preliminary cost estimates as necessary
to evaluate and compare the structure types.

(6) Evaluate the structure alternatives. Establish the criteria for evaluating and
comparing the structure alternatives that, in addition to cost, encompass all
aspects of the project’s objectives. Based on these criteria, select the
optimum structure type for recommendation to the Town.

(7) Prepare preliminary general layout for the recommended structure. Prepare



9/27/2021 
6

structure layouts in accordance with the CDOT Bridge Detailing Manual. 
Special detail drawings and a detailed preliminary cost estimate shall 
accompany the general layout. The special detail drawings shall include the 
architectural treatment, if applicable. 

c. Structure Selection Report
The consultant shall develop and distribute a structure selection report for the
project to document and obtain approval for the structures preliminary design. By
means of the structure general layout, with supporting drawings, tables, and
discussion, provide for the following:
(1) Summarize the structure site data used to select and layout the structures.

Include the following:
(a) Project site plan
(b) Roadway vertical and horizontal alignments and cross sections at the

structure.
(c) Construction phasing
(d) Utilities on, below, and adjacent to the structure
(e) Preliminary geology information for structure foundation
(f) Architectural requirements. Formliners (up to 3) will be recommended for

use on the project and reviewed and approved by the Town.
(2) Report on the structure selection and layout process. Include the following:

(a) Discuss the structure layout, and type alternatives considered.
(b) Define the criteria used to evaluate the structure alternatives and how the

recommended structure was selected.
(c) Provide a detailed preliminary cost estimate and general layout of the

recommended structure.
(3) Obtain acceptance by Town for the recommended structure and its layout

by submitting a revised structure selection report to the Town. Allow
approximately two weeks for review of the structure selection report. The
associated general layout, with the revisions required by the Town review,
will be included in the FOR plans. The work schedule shall be planned
accordingly. The structure selection report, with the associated general
layout, must be accepted in writing by the Town prior to the
commencement of further design activities.

d. Preliminary Design (30%/FIR): The Consultant will develop plans and
quantities/cost estimate as part of preliminary (FIR) design. The Consultant team
will include the following plans at preliminary design:
(1) General Information
(2) Wall Summary of Quantities
(3) Wall General Layouts
(4) Wall Typical Sections

e. Final Design (90%/FOR): The Consultant will perform final design on the
recommended wall type, including modeling to obtain final wall elevations and
layout. Design and Independent Design calculations shall be performed on all
major structure walls. Plans will include all details necessary to detail the walls in
accordance with the CDOT BDM. The Consultant will develop structural
specifications as required for the retaining walls following CDOT specification
standards. The Consultant will address comments from the Town, CDOT and other
stakeholders from the FIR design and provide responses at the FOR submittal.
CDOT Bridge comments will be addressed and responded in the CDOT Bridge
standard form. The Consultant shall submit a revised and final structure selection



9/27/2021 
7

report that is signed and sealed by a Professional Engineer registered in the state 
of Colorado. The Plans will include the FIR plans plus the following: 
(1) Wall Structural Details
(2) Engineering Geology Sheets
(3) Aesthetic Treatment Details

f. PS&E Design (AD): The Consultant will address comments on the structural plans,
specifications, and estimate from FOR. The Consultant will submit revised plans,
specifications, and estimate. Design Calculations and Independent Design
Calculation packages will be provided at PS&E. Both shall be stamped by a
professional engineer registered in the state of Colorado.

g. CDOT Bridge Final Submittal: The Consultant will compile and submit at PS&E or
after bidding, as directed by the Town, the final CDOT Bridge submittal in
accordance with the CDOT BDM E.5, as applicable for retaining walls and this
project.

Assumptions 

• At least one retaining wall is within CDOT ROW and CDOT standards shall be
followed.

• All designs in accordance with AASHTO LRFD Specifications for Highway
Bridges, latest edition, and the CDOT Bridge Design Manual.

• Independent Design calculations will be performed on major structures.

• Assumes 2 meetings with CDOT Staff Bridge to review structure layout and type
selection.

Right-of-Way (ROW) Acquisition 
The consultant shall complete the acquisition of up to twenty additional properties (easement, 
temporary easement, and/or permanent right-of-way). All ROW activities will occur pursuant to 
the CDOT ROW manual. The ROW acquisition work for these additional properties includes: 

• Provision of three additional appraisals
• Purchase negotiation, acquisition, and closing
• Coordination

Assumptions

• This scope assumes no total takes and no relocation is required.



Four Corners Intersection Improvements

Hours and Fee Estimate - ADDENDUM 1

9/27/2021

Admin & 

Acct

 $      310.00  $      230.00  $      225.00  $      150.00  $      200.00  $      158.00  $      230.00  $      115.00  $      110.00  $      175.00  $      135.00  $      150.00  $      110.00  $      290.00  $      200.00  $      135.00  $      110.00  $      200.00  $ 145.00  $      115.00  $      126.00 

 J
o

e
 

 S
a

ra
 

 V
e

lv
e

t 

 L
e

a
h

 

 K
a

ra
 

 M
ic

h
a

e
l 

 S
a

ra
 

 T
re

v
o

r 

 A
a

ro
n

 

 C
o

d
y
 

 M
a

tt
 

 R
a

n
d

y
 

 C
h

a
rl

ie
 

 S
ta

c
y
 

 A
n

n
a

 

 T
y
le

r 

 A
a

ro
n

 

 J
im

 

 R
a

m
o

n
 

 R
y
a

n
 

 T
e

rr
i 

Task

Grand Total 

Hrs

DEA 

Hours V
ic

e
 P

re
s
id

e
n

t

S
e

n
io

r 
P

M
 I

I

Q
u

a
lit

y
 M

a
n

a
g

e
r

S
e

n
io

r 
P

la
n

n
e

r 
/ 

P
u

b
lic

 

In
v
o

lv
e

m
e

n
t

P
la

n
n

in
g

 P
ro

je
c
t 

M
a

n
a

g
e

r

S
e

n
io

r 
E

n
v
ir

o
n

m
e

n
ta

l 

P
la

n
n

e
r

D
e

s
ig

n
 T

a
s
k
 M

a
n

a
g

e
r

J
u

n
io

r 
E

n
g

in
e

e
r 

II

J
u

n
io

r 
E

n
g

in
e

e
r

S
e

n
io

r 
E

n
g

in
e

e
r

P
ro

je
c
t 

E
n

g
in

e
e

r

S
e

n
io

r 
C

A
D

D
 M

a
n

a
g

e
r

J
u

n
io

r 
E

n
g

in
e

e
r

P
ro

je
c
t 

D
ir

e
c
to

r

E
n

g
in

e
e

ri
n

g
 T

a
s
k
 

M
a

n
a

g
e

r

P
ro

je
c
t 

E
n

g
in

e
e

r

J
u

n
io

r 
E

n
g

in
e

e
r

S
u

rv
e

y
 M

a
n

a
g

e
r

P
ro

je
c
t 

S
u

rv
e

y
o

r

S
u

rv
e

y
 T

e
c
h

S
e

n
io

r 
P

ro
je

c
t 

A
d

m
in

is
tr

a
to

r

DEA Direct Costs Grand Total Cost

1. PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Meetings (Design Status & ROW Process Monitoring) 47 47 26 13 4 4 $9,820 0 $9,820

Invoicing and Schedule 24 24 12 12 $4,272 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 $4,272

SUBTOTAL 71 71 0 38 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 $14,092 0 0 $0 0 0 $0 0 0 $0 $0 $14,092

2. ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS

CAP-X 10 10 2 2 6 $2,240 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 $2,240

Traffic Forecasting Memo 5 5 1 4 $1,390 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 $1,390

Alternatives Meetings (2) 14 14 6 4 4 $3,340 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 $3,340

SUBTOTAL 29 29 0 9 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 $6,970 0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 $6,970

3. CONCEPTUAL DESIGN

Ridge roundabout 98 98 18 40 40 $13,140 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 $13,140

SUBTOTAL 98 98 0 18 0 0 0 0 0 40 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $13,140 0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 $13,140

4. FIELD SURVEY

Supplemental survey 153 153 2 6 5 60 80 $20,050 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 450 $20,500

SUBTOTAL 153 153 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 60 80 0 $20,050 0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $450 $20,500

5. RIGHT OF WAY INFORMATION

Verify Existing ROW/survey Information 5 5 1 4 $780 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 $780

ROW Plans (additional parcel needs) 130 130 10 120 $19,400 $19,400

SUBTOTAL 135 135 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 124 0 0 $20,180 0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 $20,180

6. GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION AND DESIGN

Wall Field Exploration and Lab Testing 63 0 $0 63 $12,140 $18,620 0 $0 0 $0 $18,620

Wall Analysis and Design 428 0 $0 428 $58,840 0 $0 0 $0 $58,840

SUBTOTAL 491 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0 491 $12,140 $77,460 0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 $77,460

7. UTILITIES/SUE

SUE (QL A-D) 156 40 2 8 30 $5,010 0 $0 0 $0 116 $30,200 $45,472 $50,482

SUBTOTAL 156 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 8 30 0 $5,010 0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 116 $30,200 $45,472 $0 $50,482

8. PRELIMINARY DESIGN (30%)

Traffic Counts 1 1 1 $290 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 300 $590

Ridge Road coordination 14 14 2 6 2 4 $2,170 0 $0 0 $0 $0 $2,170

Retaining wall modeling 136 136 8 60 60 8 $16,420 0 $0 0 $0 $0 $16,420

SUBTOTAL 15 15 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 66 60 0 8 0 0 3 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 $18,880 0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $300 $19,180

9. STRUCTURES (MAJOR)

Structural Data Collection 2 2 2 $270 0 $0 0 $0 $270

Structure Selection and Layout 16 16 2 6 8 $2,360 $2,360

Structure Selection Report 34 34 4 6 12 12 $4,630 $4,630

Preliminary Design: Plans and Cost Estimate 98 98 8 20 30 40 $13,000 $13,000

Final Design: Plans, Specifications, Cost Estimate 210 210 12 36 80 82 $27,980 $27,980

PS&E Design: Plans, Specifications, Cost Estimate, Calculations 66 66 6 8 20 32 $8,650 $8,650

CDOT Bridge Submittal 18 18 4 6 8 $2,390 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 $2,390

SUBTOTAL 444 444 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 36 84 150 174 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $59,280 0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 0 $0 $0 $0 $59,280

10. ROW ACQUISITION

Appraisals (3) 0 0 $0 0 $19,500 $19,500 $19,500

Title Commitments (15) 0 0 $0 0 $12,750 $12,750 $12,750

Oversight/Coordination 56 0 $0 56 $8,112 $8,112

Negotiation 300 0 $0 0 $0 300 $3,000 $33,450 $0 $33,450

SUBTOTAL 356 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0 $0 $0 356 $35,250 $73,812 0 $0 $0 $0 $73,812

TOTAL LABOR HOURS 1795 832 0 75 0 0 17 0 0 106 100 40 96 150 174 13 6 0 4 13 132 30 12 $157,602 491 $12,140 $77,460 356 $35,250 $73,812 116 $30,200 $45,472 $750 $355,096

D
E

A
 D

ir
e

c
t 

C
o

s
ts

Triunity

Triunity 

Hours

Triunity 

Direct Cost

Triunity 

Total Cost

HC Peck

HC PECK 

Hours

HC PECK 

Direct Cost

HC PECK 

Total Cost

S&W Total  

Cost

S&W 

Hours

Shannon & Wilson

S&W Direct 

Cost

DEA

DEA Total Labor 

Cost

Survey/ROWStructuresProject Management/PI Environmental Planning Design Traffic Engineering

4C Amendment Fee_092721.xlsx



ID Task Mode Task Name Duration Start Finish Predecessors

1 NTP 1 day Tue 9/15/20 Tue 9/15/20

2 CDOT Scoping Meeting 1 day Wed 9/16/20 Wed 9/16/20 1

3 Kick-off Meeting 1 day Tue 10/6/20 Tue 10/6/20

4 Internal Kick-off Meeting 1 day Wed 10/14/20 Wed 10/14/20

5 Biweekly PM Meetings 301 days Wed 10/28/20 Wed 12/22/21

37 Public and Stakeholder Involvement 101 days Tue 3/9/21 Tue 7/27/21

38 Public Meeting #1 1 day Tue 3/9/21 Tue 3/9/21 59FS+4 wks

39 Douglas Co. BOCC and Town PW Commission 

Presentations

1 wk Wed 3/17/21 Tue 3/23/21 38FS+1 wk

40 Public Meeting #2 1 day Tue 7/27/21 Tue 7/27/21

41 Survey 214 days Tue 9/15/20 Fri 7/9/21

47 Alternatives Process 110 days Wed 10/7/20 Tue 3/9/21

48 Obtain Traffic/Safety Data from Town and CDOT 18 days Wed 10/7/20 Fri 10/30/20 3

49 Alternatives Workshop 1 day Wed 10/28/20 Wed 10/28/20

50 Develop Decision-Making Factors 10 days Thu 10/29/20 Wed 11/11/20 49

51 Agency Review: Decision-Making Factors 5 days Thu 11/12/20 Wed 11/18/20 50

52 Develop Methodology and Forecast Memo 23 days Mon 11/2/20 Wed 12/2/20 48

53 Agency Review Methodology 4 days Thu 12/3/20 Tue 12/8/20 52

54 Develop Concept Alternatives 15 days Mon 11/16/20 Fri 12/4/20 48FS+2 wks

55 Cap-X Analysis (Level 1) 5 days Thu 12/3/20 Wed 12/9/20 52

56 RODEL Analysis and Documentation 5 days Thu 12/10/20 Wed 12/16/20 55

57 Level 2 Screening 25 days Thu 12/17/20 Thu 1/21/21 55,51,56FS+5 days

58 Screening Review Meeting 1 day Fri 1/22/21 Fri 1/22/21 57FS+1 day

59 Screening Followup Actions & Meeting 11 days Mon 1/25/21 Mon 2/8/21 58

60 Draft Alternatives Memo 10 days Tue 2/9/21 Mon 2/22/21 59

61 CDOT/Town Review 5 days Tue 2/23/21 Mon 3/1/21 60

62 Revisions/Final Alternatives Memo 6 days Tue 3/2/21 Tue 3/9/21 61

63 Environmental/NEPA 371 days Thu 9/17/20 Thu 2/17/22

64 Develop Env Study Area and Conduct Field Work 60 days Thu 9/17/20 Wed 12/9/20 2

65 Prepare Tech Memos 66 days Fri 4/30/21 Fri 7/30/21 64,60

66 CDOT Review/Revisions 35 days Mon 8/2/21 Fri 9/17/21 65

67 Part B CatEx Signature 10 days Mon 9/20/21 Fri 10/1/21 66

68 Water Quality Permits 30 days Fri 12/31/21 Thu 2/10/22 105

69 Part C CatEx Signature 5 days Fri 2/11/22 Thu 2/17/22 107FS+4 wks

70 Geotechnical Investigation 30 days Tue 9/7/21 Mon 10/18/21 77

71 Supplemental Field Work 10 days Tue 9/7/21 Mon 9/20/21 47FS+5 days

72 Report and Recommendations 4 wks Tue 9/21/21 Mon 10/18/21 71

73 SUE 140 days Thu 3/11/21 Wed 9/22/21

74 QLC & D 20 days Thu 3/11/21 Wed 4/7/21 77SS

75 Preliminary Plan Assembly and Map Compilation 20 days Thu 4/8/21 Wed 5/5/21 74

76 Supplemental QL B & QL A 2 mons Thu 7/29/21 Wed 9/22/21 97SS+10 days

77 FIR Design (30%) 70 days Thu 3/11/21 Wed 6/16/21 44,38FS+1 day,59FS+1 day

84 Ridge RAB & Project Cost Evaluations 5 wks Thu 6/17/21 Wed 7/21/21 83

85 Church Access Assessment 27 days Tue 8/10/21 Wed 9/15/21 40FS+9 days

86 ROW Process 294.5 days Thu 4/29/21 Wed 6/15/22

87 Finalize ROW Needs 8 wks Thu 5/6/21 Mon 10/11/21 77,84,85

88 Acquire Title 10 days Thu 4/29/21 Mon 10/11/21 87FF

89 Develop and Submit ROW Plans 5 wks Mon 10/11/21 Mon 11/15/21 87

90 CDOT and Agency Review 2 wks Mon 11/15/21 Mon 11/29/21 89

91 ROWPR 1 day Mon 11/29/21 Tue 11/30/21 90

92 Revise ROW Plans 2 wks Tue 11/30/21 Tue 12/14/21 91

93 CDOT Approve ROW Plans 2 wks Tue 12/14/21 Tue 12/28/21 92

94 Initiate Acquisition Process 1 day Tue 12/28/21 Wed 12/29/21 67,93

95 Acquisitions 6 mons Wed 12/29/21 Wed 6/15/22 94

96 FOR Design (95%) 86 days Thu 7/15/21 Thu 11/11/21 77,84FS-1 wk

97 Comment Resolution 2 wks Thu 7/15/21 Wed 7/28/21 82

98 Plan Development 10 wks Thu 7/29/21 Wed 10/6/21 97

99 QC 2 wks Thu 10/7/21 Wed 10/20/21 98,76FF-2 wks

100 Submittal 1 day Thu 10/21/21 Thu 10/21/21 99

101 Agency Review 3 wks Fri 10/22/21 Thu 11/11/21 100

102 FOR Meeting 0 days Thu 11/11/21 Thu 11/11/21 101

103 Bid PS&E 45 days Fri 11/12/21 Thu 1/13/22 96

104 Comment Resolution 3 wks Fri 11/12/21 Thu 12/2/21 102

105 Final Plan Revisions 4 wks Fri 12/3/21 Thu 12/30/21 104

106 QC 2 wks Fri 12/31/21 Thu 1/13/22 105

107 Submittal 0 days Thu 1/13/22 Thu 1/13/22 106

108 Clearances and Advertisement 259.5 days Mon 8/2/21 Fri 7/29/22

109 Utility Clearance 1 day Fri 2/11/22 Fri 2/11/22 107FS+4 wks

110 ROW Clearance 1 day Wed 6/15/22 Thu 6/16/22 107FS+4 wks,86

111 Completion of PWQ IGA 8 mons Mon 8/2/21 Fri 3/11/22

112 Authorization to Advertise 25 days Thu 6/16/22 Thu 7/21/22 109,110,69,111

113 Advertisement 1 day Thu 7/28/22 Fri 7/29/22 112FS+5 days

11/11

1/13

6 13 20 27 4 11 18 25 1 8 15 22 29 6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24 31 7 14 21 28 7 14 21 28 4 11 18 25 2 9 16 23 30 6 13 20 27 4 11 18 25 1 8 15 22 29 5 12 19 26 3 10 17 24 31 7 14 21 28 5 12 19 26 2 9 16 23 30 6 13 20 27 6 13 20 27 3 10 17 24 1 8 15 22 29 5 12 19 26 3 10 17 24 31 7

Sep '20 Oct '20 Nov '20 Dec '20 Jan '21 Feb '21 Mar '21 Apr '21 May '21 Jun '21 Jul '21 Aug '21 Sep '21 Oct '21 Nov '21 Dec '21 Jan '22 Feb '22 Mar '22 Apr '22 May '22 Jun '22 Jul '22 Aug '22

Task

Split

Milestone

Summary

Project Summary

Inactive Task

Inactive Milestone

Inactive Summary

Manual Task

Duration-only

Manual Summary Rollup

Manual Summary

Start-only

Finish-only

External Tasks

External Milestone

Deadline

Critical

Critical Split

Progress

Manual Progress

Page 1

Project: Four Corner Intersectio

Date: Mon 9/27/21



EXHIBIT 3 

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 



����������	
������
�	��	�	
�
��	����
	���	��	��	�
���	��

���� ����������� ����  !�

���"�#$$%��%&&&&'
(�)��*"� *)���*���$"+ ,�-(.)�" #�%*/��0'+#�%*/��0/�"12'+"3$�������"��+�����"����+�����"� �����"����+�����"��*�+�����"����+�����"��"�+�����"��,�+

()��*&���$�"� ()��*&�",, ()��*&�"-(�&("�),��������*" ��$���#$$%��%&&&&'#$$%��%&&&&'
���)$)���"���������&

�$��"��������"-*"������� )�4"���*)$("�����)�����"$(�)&"��5���������&
�"�*��(��)��),�)("����)���%��)*���)���%�!".�*�"���#�*)���676/��889290:;<��=>;?@A��BC=8D<=/�>;E�F=�;22;BC=8�9G�>0?=�AH;B=�9A�?=ID9?=8'

���.)��J"���"(�"�"�����!"

	�
K��

���	�
	 L����M	�
���	�
	�
����NO���	 �

�� L��	��N	N�P	Q�RSSTUUVWSVX�	��	���P�WY�RWV�ZVU[RWX L�	�N�����\�������]��� LM	�̂���MM�	M�
	�����
������	N��	�_ M	�	�����MM�	M�
	 L���O����
� ��
 �����

N�O�
��������MM L]	

�
K	�_ L
�����	��N��M�	�����
 LP	Q�QSS̀aVWbX������
� ���������]����P�VU�ZVU[RWX L�c�	� N
K	���	� ���������]����P�VU�QSS̀aVWbXL��
�N����� ��
�NK��	� ���O�c�	� ����	�
������M	 L��
�N����� ��
�N����� P�VU�QSS̀aVWbX L�

�� 	�
K��

���	�
	 L
����NO���	 �MM�	M�
	 L�	� �	
	�
���L L�	� �
KON
�
�
	 	�	d�d�	�
K��

��	�
 L	d�d���N	�N	�O�	��	�����		 L�e�YV[f�aV[SÙgV�TWaVU 	d�d���N	�N	�O�����
������
 L�	N
���
���������	��
���N�gVhRi

�����"�#�'��,,)����j�*)!"��j" ���*�k
*)$$"�*����j"�"������������&

&�%�� ��%��#$;:8;20?E�9:��.'

�.)������&�),��."���)!"��"�*���"��()��*�"���"�*��*"��"���",)�"�."�"-(�����)�����"��."�"),/��)��*"� �����"��"��!"�"�����**)����*"� ��.��."�()��*&�(�)!���)��l


K�N��N�
��
	�
����
K�
�
K	�����
�	N������N����
	���N
	���	��c�K��	��		���NN�	��
��
K	���N��	�����	������	�����
K	�����
���	��������
�
	�d����
c�
KN
�����M������	m���	�	�
f�
	������
����
�����������
��
��

�����
K	����
��	�
�c�
K��	N�	

�
��cK�
K�
K�N
	�
���
�
	������	��NN�	����������	�
���f�
K	���N����
	�������	�����
K	�����
�	N��	N
���	��K	�	����N�N��]	

�
������
K	�
	��Nf	�
��N���N�����
����
���N����N�
K�����
�	Nd�����
N�NK�c������K��	��		���	��
	����������
����Nd

�.���*"���,�*��"��������"�������$���"��),���,)�$���)��)��&�����*)�,"����)���j.����()���."�*"���,�*��"�.)��"�l��.��*"���,�*��"��)"���)���,,��$���!"�&�)���"j���!"�&��$"��/�"-�"���)�����"���."�*)!"��j"��,,)��"���&��."�()��*�"��"�) l���.���*"���,�*��"�),��������*"��)"���)��*)�������"���*)����*���"� ""���."�������j������"�#�'/����.)��J"��"(�"�"�����!"�)��(�)��*"�/������."�*"���,�*��"�.)��"�l�$()�����+���G�2C=�B=?29G9B;2=�C0<8=?�9A�;:�������)���������"�/�2C=�H0<9BE#9=A'�>DA2�C;n=�������)���������"��H?0n9A90:A�0?�F=�=:80?A=8l�G�����)j���)����� ��!"�/�ADFo=B2�20�2C=�2=?>A�;:8�B0:89290:A�0G�2C=�H0<9BE/�B=?2;9:�H0<9B9=A�>;E�?=ID9?=�;:�=:80?A=>=:2l����A2;2=>=:2�0:2C9A�B=?29G9B;2=�80=A�:02�B0:G=?�?9pC2A�20�2C=�B=?29G9B;2=�C0<8=?�9:�<9=D�0G�ADBC�=:80?A=>=:2#A'l
*)!"��j"� *"���,�*��"���$�"�+ �"!���)����$�"�+

*"���,�*��"�.)��"� *��*"�����)�
q�6rss3t76u��*)���*)�()����)�l���<<�?9pC2A�?=A=?n=8l�C=��*)���:;>=�;:8�<0p0�;?=�?=p9A2=?=8�>;?@A�0G��*)���*)���tu�#t76v%7w'

*"���,�*��"�),���������&��������*"xyz{|y}�~y���}������������|���|���|�����|�������}����~�|�������������������������������������� ��� ������~��¡����� ~��������¢���¢�£�¢���¤���¥�¡�����£�¢¡x� ���¢���������� ��������  �����z�}�¦����}|����}§�x��̈���}���~y� ����������z�}�©���z���}����}z��~y���}� �����~y}|�}�}|�ª�~����ª|��~y���}� ����«©���z�������z�}��}����}z��~y���}� ��¬«¬
­ ­ ���������������������������������������������������­ ���������­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­­  ­ ���������������������������£¢�®����� �xx��̄ �x�¡¤ £�¢�~x����°����������  ¥�x��¦¦¢�¦�¡��°���������

~ �̄£��«�«�� ��±�±���� ��±�±����
� ¦x���«�«�� ��±�±���� ��±�±����

¯ ��²¬�������� ��±�±���� ��±�±����� �~�««���� ��±�±���� ��±�±���� �¡��££x�~�̄ x�

��±�±����
��¬�«��

¤  
¤  

 

��±��±����

   
6³7t́7ws

������«� ­­­­­­­

¡�� ��®�~��¡x��¢�~��¡¡ µ��¢¢� ��� ����£¢�¶�~¡��� �¦�¢���� ����x~�­��¡�~��¡x��¢�~��~�������
¢�µ�¡�~¢��������¡�� ��~�~��¡x��¢�~����®�¥¢�~�¢ �¢��� ¡�¢��~¡�� ���£¢����� ¡��£¢�¶�~¡��¡�� ��®�~��¡x��¢�~����¡���®®�~�¢��� ���£x�¤�����¢������¡�� �x�� �¥¢�������¢��£�~¡��¦� �¢�x�x��̄ �x�¡¤�� ���¥¡��x��̄ �x�¡¤��� ��¡²����~���¢�¦����¢��£¢���¢¤�����¢�·¥�¢��¤̄��¢�¡¡� �~� ¡¢�~¡��¡²������¡�� �x�� �¥¢���̧��� �~���¢�¦������­~�����®�� �� � �~� ¡¢�̄¥¡�¢¤���¡²�¡²��¦� �¢�x�x��̄ �x�¡¤��� ��� �¡²��¥¡��x��̄ �x�¡¤����¢��£�~¡��¡²��¥����®���²�~x����� ���̄¤���������� ��� ������~��¡����� ~���®�¢�·¥�¢���̄¤��¢�¡¡� �~� ¡¢�~¡�

­ ­


	n.pdf
	Amendment Agreement_Four Corners Intersection_2021.pdf
	Exhibit 1 - FOur Corners Amendment.pdf
	Exhibit 2 - FOur COrners Amendment.pdf




